Florida. (Doc. # 2 at ¶ 4).  Lutz was insured by Defendant

State Farm at the time of the accident under Policy number

E17670559. (Id.  at ¶ 9).  On October 13, 2017,  Lutz filed a

Complaint against State Farm in state court “for damages

that exceed fifteen thousand $15,000 dollars.” (Id.  at ¶ 1). 

Lutz describes his injuries in the Complaint as “serious

and permanent injuries or his head, neck, body, back and

legs and aggravat[ion] of a pre-existing condition.” (Id.  at

¶ 6).  The Complaint also indicates that Lutz has incurred